An Act to confirm an agreement entered into by Her Majesty with the Grand Trunk Railway Company of Canada, for the purpose of securing the extension of the Intercolonial Railway system to the City of Montreal.

HER Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Senate and House of Commons of Canada, enacts as follows:-

1. The agreement set forth in the schedule to this Act Agreement 5 between the Grand Trunk Railway Company of Canada and in schedule confirmed. Her Majesty is hereby confirmed and declared to have been and to be valid and binding in all respects, subject to its approval by the shareholders of the said Company; and it shall be lawful for Her Majesty and for the said Company to 10 do whatever is necessary to the carrying out on Her part and on its part of all the provisions contained in the said agreement according to the true intent and meaning thereof.

2. The line of railway and the property described in and Railway to become part of leased by the said agreement shall, upon the said agreement Intercolonial 15 being approved in accordance with the terms thereof, be and Railway. become part of the Intercolonial Railway, and shall be operated as such in so far as may be consistently with and subject to the terms of the said agreement.

## SCHEDULE.

This Agreement, made this first day of February, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and ninety-eight:

Between the Grand Trunk Railway Company of Canada, hereinafter called "the Company," of the first part, and Her Majesty Queen Victoria, represented herein by the Honourable the Minister of Railways and Canals of Canada, who is herein referred to as "the Minister," Her Majesty so represented being hereinafter called or referred to as "Her Majesty," of the second part.